
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE FRAUD BRIEFING 2013  
 

 

 Presentation from KPMG 
 

 

5.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

9 - 16 

6.  REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 
 

17 - 50 



7.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

51 - 76 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2014  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

77 - 98 

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

99 - 100 

 



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor T Neilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Cotterill, D De Lacy, D Everitt, A C Saffell, N Smith and R Woodward  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr P Padaniya, Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Ms S Brown 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridges, G Jones and C Large. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor R Woodward and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 11 December 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy asked if the Local Government Ombudsman complaint referred to in 
the Development Control service area was an Ibstock application.  The Monitoring Officer 
was not able to confirm this but agreed to find out and pass the information on to 
Councillor D De Lacy. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor R Woodward and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be received and noted. 
 

34. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy referred to the eight complaints received and asked if it was a 
reduction in number from the previous year.  As the Monitoring Officer did not have the 
information at the meeting, she agreed to forward it on to all Members of the Committee at 
their request. 
  

3

Agenda Item 3.



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Woodward asked that future reports include more information on the nature 
of the complaints so that Members could understand the context.  The Monitoring Officer 
agreed. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D De Lacy and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
1)    The Draft Member Conduct Annual Report 2013/14 be received and noted. 

2)    The authority to make any minor amendments to the report following comments from 
the Audit and Governance Committee be delegated to the Head of Legal and Support 
Services and Monitoring Officer. 

3)    Council be recommended to endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2013/14. 

  

35. NOMINATION OF PARISH MEMBERS 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy expressed his disappointment that only three nominations had been 
received from the Parish Councils and asked what the appointment process involved.  
The Monitoring Officer explained that all Parish Councils were written to with information 
and were asked to put forward nominations.  She confirmed that a similar response had 
been received during previous recruitment requests. 
  
Councillor R Woodward concurred that he was disappointed with the low response rate 
and asked if the Parish Representatives had been used yet.  The Monitoring Officer 
responded that as yet, a complaint had not reached the stage where a Parish 
Representative was required.  Councillor R Woodward commented that he did not believe 
that the new process was as structured as it was previously and that Members were 
sometimes left uninformed.  The Monitoring Officer commented that there were pros and 
cons to the system but it did help resolve more complaints informally. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
Parish Councils were not limited to the number of nominations they could put forward and 
she would check the correspondence sent out to make sure that was clear. 
  
Councillor N Smith pointed out that one of the nominations used to be an employee of the 
Council and asked if this mattered.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this was not an 
issue as he would be representing the Parish Council on the Committee. 
  
Councillor T Neilson also expressed his disappointment at the low response rate. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor R Woodward and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The following be appointed as Parish Representatives on the Audit and Governance 
Committee: 
  
Kelly Grove 
Robert Martin 
Susan McKendrick 
 
 

4



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

36. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013-14 
 
Ms S Brown, External Auditor, presented the report to Members, and confirmed that the 
final audit would be conducted in August and then reported to the Committee in 
September. 
  
Councillor N Smith asked what the impact would be once the Government removed the 
requirement to match employee pension contributions.  Ms S Brown explained that the 
pension deficit would be reduced but it would not impact on the audit work undertaken. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy asked why there was a high risk of data being inaccurate with 
regards to pensions.  Ms S Brown explained that at the valuation each pension 
contribution has to be inspected which meant a large amount of data and therefore a 
higher risk for human error.  This was why the data was tested to assist in making the 
process more accurate. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor T Neilson, Ms S Brown confirmed that a 
proportion of work was still being undertaken by an offshore company. 
  
Councillor N Smith asked that as the Authority was doing well, should the fee to KPMG be 
reduced.  He confirmed that he had asked this question previously but had not been given 
a response.  Ms S Brown explained that the Audit Commission had originally set the fees 
and this had been carried over to KPMG.  She also stated that KPMG would be able to 
influence the fees charged in a few years time. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The External Audit Plan for 2013-14 be approved. 
 

37. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (PSIAS) UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2013 - FEBRUARY 2014 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and asked Members to comment on 
the new format of the report. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy commented that he had difficulty in assessing the importance of 
some of the audits and asked that the report include more information in future.  He also 
raised concerns regarding continuous missed target dates and asked how this could be 
addressed.  The Senior Auditor agreed that more information could be included.  She also 
explained that the missed targets for the audits were the responsibility of the Service 
Manager and she was aware that a new process was being introduced to keep the 
Corporate Leadership Team informed.   
  
Councillor T Neilson suggested that an additional column be added to the report with an 
explanation from the Service Manager as to why the target date had been missed.  The 

5



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Committee concurred with the suggestion.  The Senior Auditor agreed to include this 
information in future reports. 
  
Councillor R Woodward asked if there was anything that could be done as a Committee 
regarding the missed target dates.  The Monitoring Officer suggested that if Members 
were not happy with the comments provided by the Service Managers then they could 
refer it to the Corporate Leadership Team for consideration.  Members agreed. 
  
Councillor N Smith queried the allocations audit following a whistle blowing allegation as 
referred to in the report and asked for further information.  The Monitoring Officer 
explained that as it was a confidential matter, no information could be given but she would 
however express Members concerns. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor R Woodward and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy stated that he would like more time to consider the report and asked 
if he could submit comments after the meeting.  The Senior Auditor agreed and asked 
Members to send any comments directly to her. 
  
Councillor T Neilson stressed the importance of having resources to cover the areas that 
needed it. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor D De Lacy, the Senior Auditor explained that 
risk assessments were carried out to decide which areas to include.  She added that the 
three year plan was referring to how the planning process was carried out in 2013/14; it 
was the priority of the audits which was decided through the risk assessment process.  
Councillor D De Lacy also requested a copy of the risk assessment scoring matrix. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor R Woodward and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
1)    The report be noted. 

2)    The Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 be approved. 

 

40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL 2013 TO FEBRUARY 2014 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy commented that the investments were mainly short term and asked 
if there were any opportunities for more long term investments with a higher interest rate.  
The Finance Team Manager explained that the Authority did have some long term 
investments whenever the cash flow could facilitate this.  In response to a further 
question, the Finance Team Manager confirmed that most of the borrowing was at a fixed 
rate. 
  

6



24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Finance Team Manager clarified 
that at the moment investments were for periods of over three months but he was 
currently looking into investments for over a 12 month period. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be approved. 
 

41. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2013 - 14 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell arrived at 6.35pm. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.15 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 JUNE 2014 
 

Title of report STANDARDS AND ETHICS – QUARTER 4 REPORT 

 
Contacts 

Councillor N Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
01530 454762  
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 4 of 2013/14.  

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff N/A  

Link to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to 
manage risks.  

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS 
 

QUARTER 4 REPORT 
2013-2014 

11



 

1. Introduction  
 

 
This is the fourth quarterly report to the Audit & Governance Committee detailing 
both the figures for the Ethical Indicators and the figures for the Local Determination 
of Complaints process for 2013/14. 
 
For clarification purposes the months covered by the quarters are as follows: 
 

[...]
ECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To provide members of this committee with an opportunity to 
review the effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Internal Audit planning process is based on a risk assessment 
methodology 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not Applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees Head of Finance  

Background papers Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Recommendations 
THAT THE COMMITTEE ACCEPTS THE INTERNAL AUDIT 
SELF ASSESSMENT OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT FOR 2013/14 AND COMMENTS AS APPROPRIATE. 

 
 

17

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207064/public_sector_internal_audit_standards_december2012.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 requires bodies to 

conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its internal audit function and for the 
findings of the review to be considered by a committee of the body, or by the body as a 
whole, as part of the consideration of the overall system of internal control.   The Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) also require that an internal or external review of 
the Internal Audit service is conducted annually.  This review also contributes to the 
process in preparing the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  

 
2. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS 
 
2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have produced a 

Local Government
[...]
   

4.6.2  Where issues have been identified during the follow up 
process, has the CAE considered revising the internal audit 
opinion? 

    

4.6.3  Do the results of the monitoring management actions 
inform the risk-based planning of future audit work? 

    

4.6.4  Does the internal audit activity monitor the results of 
consulting engagements as agreed with the client? 

    

4.7  2600 Communicating and Acceptance of Risks     

4.7.1  If the CAE has concluded that management has accepted a 
level of risk that may be unacceptable to the organisation, 
has he or she discussed the matter with senior 
management? 

    

4.7.2  If, after discussions with senior management, the CAE 
continues to conclude that the level of risk may be 
unacceptable to the organisation, has he or she 
communicated the situation to the board? 

    

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 25 JUNE 2014 
 

Title of report INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To present the Internal Audit Annual Report to members. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management The audit planning process is based on risk assessment 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications 

Consultees Head of Finance  

Background papers Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Recommendations 
THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THIS REPORT AND 
COMMENTS AS APPROPRIATE. 

 
  

51

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/
[...]
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Internal Audit planning process is based on a risk assessment 
methodology 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not Applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Not Applicable 

Consultees Head of Finance  

Background papers Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Recommendations THAT MEMBERS NOTE THE CONTENTS OF THE REPORT. 

 
 
 

77

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/207064/public_sector_internal_audit_standards_december2012.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the authority’s Audit Committee to 

approve the audit plan and monitor progress and to receive periodic reports on the work of 
internal audit.  The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Audit Plan on 26 
March 2014. 

 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 Section 3 of Part 3 of the Constitution sets out the Terms of Reference of the Audit and 

Governance Committee, as set out at the extract below: 
 ‘To act as the Authority’s Audit Committee, to provide independent assurance of the 

adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control environment, 
independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, 
and to be responsible for the financial reporting process’. 

 
3. PROGRESS REPORT 

 
3.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to the end of May 2014 is attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 

78



Appendix 1 

                                         

 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Internal Audit Progress Report: May 
[...]
 the job descriptions and personal 
specifications for Internal Audit Staff. 

30
th
 September 2014  

17 Assess the collective skills, knowledge and 
competencies of the Internal Audit Team. 

31
st
 December 2014  

18 Develop a programme of continuing professional 
development 

31
st
 December 2014  

19 
 

Update the Internal Audit manual. 31
st
 December 2014  

20 Review the computer assisted audit techniques 
available and access whether they could be used to 
perform audit testing. 

31
st
 December 2014  

21 
 

Undertake an assurance mapping exercise. 31
st
 January 2015  

22 Produce an Internal Audit Strategy in conformance 
with the PSIAS. 

28
th
 February 2015  

23 Produce a risk based annual audit plan in 
conformance with the PSIAS. 

28
th
 February 2015  

24 
 

Undertake a fraud evaluation of the authority. 31
st
 March 2015  

 

98



Updated: 12/06/14 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 2014 - 15 

 

Issue Details Meeting at which 
will be reported 

Statement of Accounts To consider the Statement of Accounts 24 September 2014 

Internal Audit Progress Report To receive an update report on the Internal Audit plan 24 September 2014 

Standards Quarterly Report To receive a quarterly report on the ethical indicators and investigations - quarter 1 24 September 2014 

Annual Governance Statement To consider the Annual Governance Statement 24 September 2014 

 

99

A
genda Item

 9.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 4 Report
	Appendix 1

	6. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Appendix 1

	7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report - May 2014
	Appendix 1

	9. Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2014  
 

Present:  Councillor T Neilson (Chairman) 
 

Councillors A Bridges, J Cotterill, D De Lacy, D Everitt, D Howe, G Jones, A C Saffell and 
N Smith  
 

Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Mrs M Meredith, Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright 
 

External Audit: Councillor M Specht S Brown 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Large. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no interests declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014. 
  

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
  

RESOLVED THAT: 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE FRAUD BRIEFING 2013 
 
Ms S Brown, External Auditor, gave a presentation to Members.  She stated that the 
purpose of the briefing was to make Members aware of their roles and responsibilities in 
respect of fraud and to clarify what actions were being taken by management to detect 
and prevent fraud.  She advised that the Audit Commission completed a report on a 
regular basis and this was available on the internet.  She referred to the summaries 
provided which provided the national and local picture and explained how these could be 
interpreted. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Finance advised that 
Members could report any suspected cases of fraud to the Senior Auditor or the 
Monitoring Officer. 
  
Councillor N Smith referred to a specific case he was aware of locally in respect of 
housing benefit fraud.  The Head of Finance advised that there were slightly different 
arrangements in place as the Revenues and Benefits service was provided by the 
Leicestershire Partnership.  He invited Councillor N Smith to provide him with the 
information which he would refer on an investigate. 
  
In response to questions from Councillors N Smith and G Jones, the Head of Finance 
explained that internal fraud consisted of various types of fraud, which could include petty 
theft.  He advised that the incidents referred to in the presentation related to recruitment 
issues which had been resolved prior to appointment by HR, and as such the incidents 
had no value associated with them. 
  



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor G Jones asked if it would be useful for Ward Members to know how much was 
being paid in benefits in their ward to identify an increase in claims.  The Head of Finance 
advised that it was not possible to provide detailled information and it was not within the 
remit of Members to make such enquiries in their Wards.  He added that general 
information could be provided, however there may be a resource implication. 
  
Councillor D Howe asked if the increase in social housing fraud was due to the bedroom 
tax.  Ms S Brown responded that she would not expect that this would relate specifically to 
bedroom tax, and was more likely related to cases of benefit fraud.  She added that there 
could be an impact but felt a particular link could not be demonstrated. The Head of 
Finance advised that the figures in the report were for the financial year 2012/13 and 
therefore prior to the underoccupancy reductions. 
  
Councillor D Everitt referred to the graphs showing detection rates for housing benefit 
fraud and Council Tax discount fraud.  He asked if housing benefit was being 
concentrated upon at the expense of Council Tax discount fraud, as there had been no 
cases detected.  The Head of Finance explained that the largest Council Tax discount 
available was single person discount.  He advised that everyone receiving this discount 
had been written to last year and validation checks had been made.  He reported that the 
write out had been quite successful and had identified potential savings of £197,000.  He 
added that as the District Council only retained a percentage of the Council Tax collected, 
this represented a saving of £29,000.  He advised that these cases had not been 
classified as fraud and no prosecutions were made, however the write out had ensured 
that people were paying the correct amount.  He added that the classification had perhaps 
been generous. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy commented that he did not see the use of the suggestions of 
identifying benefits claimed by area, as this would simply show that deprived areas were 
claiming more.  He added that this could have a detrimental effect.  He commented that 
the graphs could be interpreted in two ways as illustrated by the previous point made.   
  
Ms S Brown responded that contextually the graphs could be interpreted in many different 
ways and were intended to help Members understand the full picture.  She added that 
having specific details was also helpful. 
  
Councillor T Neilson advised Members that statistics on benefits claims were available on 
the internet. 
 

5. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members, highlighting 
that no complaints had been received in quarter four. 
  
Councillor N Smith commented that this was good news. 
  
Councillor T Neilson highlighted that the number of corporate complaints received had 
decreased from the previous year. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy referred to the ethical indicators and in particular SE6.  He asked 
why there had been such a significant increase in recommendations and why 8 of these 
had not been implemented.  He requested an update on the status of those 
recommendations that had not been implemented. 
  
The Senior Auditor referred Members to the progress report which gave details on the 
outstanding recommendations. 
  



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor D De Lacy commented that there had been a significant increase in corporate 
complaints and asked if there was any detectable reason for this. 
  
The Head of Legal and Support Services responded that she understood this was related 
to works to council properties.  She agreed to send further information to Councillor D De 
Lacy after the meeting. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The report be received and noted. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
method that had been used in completing the review. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy asked why the results of the assessment had not been available in 
March with the recommendations.  He expressed concerns regarding the partial 
conformance with the standards in competence and proficiency, due professional care 
and professional development.  He commented that staff seemed to need help and 
questioned whether internal audit were getting the support they needed.  He accepted that 
the standards perhaps aimed high and commented that a partial score could mean 
anything between 10 and 90% compliance.  He expressed concerns that the service was 
only 40% compliant with the national standards.  He questioned whether the issue of 
resources needed to be addressed as the self assessment appeared to be damning. 
  
The Head of Finance explained that new standards had been introduced in the last year 
and the bar had really been raised from the standards under CIPFA.  He acknowledged 
that an action plan was needed in order to undertake an external assessment, which was 
not a requirement for 5 years, however the decision had been taken to complete this in 
March 2015.  It was recognised that this was a small authority with limited resources and 
therefore he stressed the importance of setting realistic expectations.  He added that there 
would be choices to be made by management and stated that feedback would be 
welcomed from Members in terms of what standards they wanted to see.  He commented 
that the Council’s performance was not too far abreast from other local authorities.  He 
added that he was satisfied plans were in place.  He advised Members that the Council 
also provided an audit service to Blaby District Council and they were more than happy to 
renew their contract.  He stated that he would bring updates to the Committee on the 
action plan. 
  
Councillor A C Saffell asked whether the internal auditor was the best person to look at all 
the issues listed as some of them were complex.  He felt that external advice ought to be 
sought on computer security for example and that there were areas where specialist 
knowledge was required. 
  
The Senior Auditor advised that specialist auditors were utilised where required, and 
confirmed that this was the case in respect of computer security. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the audits 
completed to date in the current year. 
 
Councillor N Smith commented that this seemed to be a report of two halves.  He asked 
whether the outstanding issues would be resolved and in what timeframe. 



28 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 The Senior Auditor referred Members to the list of recommendations, many of which were 
in progress or had been implemented.  She advised that if a recommendation had been 
implemented, the issue had been resolved, and if it was in progress, she was confident 
that it would be resolved within the timescale. 
  
Councillor D De Lacy questioned whether adequate assurance was enough and whether 
this suggested that resources were not adequate and staff were not correctly trained. 
  

Councillor T Neilson commented that substantial assurance should be aimed for. 
  

The Head of Finance stated that this was a changing picture and audits were undertaken 
at a certain point in time.  He added that the audit requirements changed from one year to 
the next and as such, the information was not always comparable.  He stated that the best 
possible compliance was aimed for, and if assurance was adequate, he was in a position 
to sign off the accounts.  He acknowledged that there was always room for improvement, 
but that the Council provided a good audit service, and honest and open information.  He 
added that external organisations had confidence in the service and the external audit 
opinion had been quite flattering in the last two years.  He stated that he did not feel 
compelled at this time to request further resources, and there was no argument that 
internal audit were being deprived of resources. 
  

Councillor T Neilson commented that there were areas showing improvements, such as 
debtors, licensing and treasury management. 
  

It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
  

RESOLVED THAT:  
  

The report be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2014 
 

The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, highlighting the additional 
management comments requested at the previous meeting. 
  

Councillor D De Lacy welcomed the alteration to the report and felt that the additional 
management comments were useful.  He commented that he could see the problems 
highlighted in the assessment were being addressed.  He felt that items 16-18 on the 
action plan should have been assigned a higher priority as these issues seemed 
fundamental. 
  

The Senior Auditor advised that the ordering of the action plan was due to the required 
timing of some items. 
  

It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor A Bridges and 
  

RESOLVED THAT:  
  

The report be noted. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
  

The report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.24 pm 


